URS

November 10, 2003

Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Second Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
URS Project # 38486462

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second Semi-Annual 2003
Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson es F. Durkin, C.Hg.
Project Manager nior Geologist

Enclosure: Second Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St., Pleasanton, CA, 94566
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS}
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Date: November 10, 2003
Quarter: 4003

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING

REPORT
Facility No.: 6113 Address: 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California
Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson
Consultant Project No.: 38486462
Primary Agency: Aameda County Fealth Care Services Agency (ATHCSA
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth - 2003):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on October 3, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted second semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2004):
1. Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater status report.
2. Well repairs on MW-1 to MW-4, MW-7 to MW-11, VW-1 and VW-2

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Annually (4" Quarter): Wells MW-1 through MW-3, MW-8 through
MW-10

Semi-Annually (2°/4™ Quarter): Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-
11 through MW-13, VW-1
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-Annual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Sheen (VW-4)

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 288 cubic yards of TPH impacted soil
Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 18.69 (MW-9) to 20.64 (MW-10) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): North-Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.016 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the ten wells sampled this quarter at
concentrations ranging from 80 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-6 to 48,000 pg/L in well VW-4. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five wells al concentrations ranging from 1.1 pg/L in well
MW-9 to 3,300 ug/L in well VW-4, MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in seven wells at
concentrations ranging from 3.1 ug/L in well MW-11 to 2,400 pg/L in well MW-13. No fuel oxygenates were
detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits, except MTBE as previously discussed. Well VW-2 was
not sampled because it was not accessible. The well will be repaired during the fourth quarter.

All samples collected from this site during the fourth quarter 2003 were analyzed three days beyond the U.S. EFA
holding time of 14 days. Although the data may be estimated (biased low), the data should be useful for the
purposes of this report.




Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-8 and MW-12 were not sampled nor ganged during this monitoring event. Starting with
the second semi-annual groundwater monitoring report in 2002, URS has recommended suspending the
groundwater monitoring activities for wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW- 8 based on the lack of detections since 1995.
These three wells will continue to be gauged but not sampled. MW-12 has not been located since 1998 and was
also removed from the scope of work.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — October 3, 2003

Table ! - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B021B 8260 Oxygen
Number  Sampled (fi-MSL) {feet) {ft-MSL) {pgfl) {pg/l) (ug/l) (pg/l) (pg/L) (pgL) (pgl)  (mgfl)
MW-1  03/23/95 457.04 14.12 442.92 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/31/95 14.45 442.59 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/95 17.12 43992 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 16.34 440.70 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/96 13.23 443.81 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

0523196 14.02 443.02 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 16.13 44091 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/07/96 17.28 439.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/27/97 14.91 442.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

Q5/19/97 16.47 440.57 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 14.69 44235 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

1 1/02/98 2594 431.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 NIx<3

06/04/99 17.38 439,66 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/11/99 18.63 438.41 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.03
06/20/00 17.09 439.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 31
08/29/00 18.20 438.84 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.66
11/29/00 20.30 436.74 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(0.500 ND<0.500 1.36 ND<2.50 0.71
05/02/01 22.39 434.65 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/15/01 24.97 432.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/05/01 25.09 43195 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.78
01/21/02 24.58 432.46 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 24,19 432,85 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/07/02 20.13 436.91 ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 1.8
05/01/03 ° 17.98 439.06 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth guarter

10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Eievation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (f-M3SL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pgll)  (upf) (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/Ly  (uglh)  (mg/l)
MW-2  03/23/935 457.74 14.15 443.59 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/31/95 14.67 443.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/95 17.24 440.50 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 16.40 441.34 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/96 13.55 444.19 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/23/36 14.29 443 .45 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 16.19 441.55 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/07/96 17.50 44024 65 0.6 74 21 2 5

03/27/97 1532 442.42 Not sampled: well sampted annually, during the fourth quarter

05/19/97 16.62 441.12 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 15.12 442.62 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/02/28 26.66 431.08 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

06/04/99 17.74 440.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/11/99 18.75 438.99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 0.82
06/20/00 17.21 440.53 Naot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 26
08/29/00 1825 439.49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 265
11/29/00 20.69 437.05 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 0.581 0.827 438 ND<2.50 0.88
05/02/01 22.69 435.05 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/15/01 2515 432.59 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/05/01 25.22 432.52 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<2.5 0.80
01/21/02 24,70 433.04 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 24,53 433.21 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/07/02 19.45 438.29 ND<50 ND<0D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 1.5
05/01/03 * 18.18 439.56 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.,
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (LMSL)  (feet)  (ALMSL)  Gug/l) (el gLy (ugll)  (ugll)  (ugl)  (uel)  (mgl)
MW-3  03/23/95 456.97 14.13 442.84 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/31/95 14.46 442,51 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/31/95 17.06 439,91 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 16.27 440.70 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 13.14 443,83 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
03/23/96 13.95 443.02 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 16.03 440.94 Not sampled: well sampled aonually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/96 17.26 439.71 ND<30  ND<0.5 0.9 ND<0.5 1.5 ND<3
03/27/97 14.85 442,12 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/19/97 16.40 440.57 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 14.66 44231 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 25.85 431.12 ND<«1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1,700
06/04/99 17.35 439.62 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/11/99 P 18.58 438.39 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 0.79
06/20/00 17.03 439.94 Not sampled; well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 28
08/29/00 18.25 438.72 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 3.39
11/29/00 20.27 436.70 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.08 334 ND<2.50 067
05/02/01 22.33 434.64 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 2503 431.94 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 P 2517 431.80 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.79
01/21/02 24.79 432,18 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 2427 432,70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/07/02 P 2020 436.77 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 12
05/01/03 * 18.27 438.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/03/03° P 20.07 436.90 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.5¢ 52
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 82600 Oxygen
Number _Sampled {fi-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) e/l (pg/L) (pg/'L) (ug/L) (pp/L) (pugfL) (ugl) (mgl)
MWw-4  03/23/95 456.55 15.39 441.16 210 2.1 0.6 0.8 2.1 --

05/31/95 15.32 441.23 190 1.6 ND<0.5 0.7 0.9 --

08/31/95 17.86 438.69 160 1.2 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<2 ND<3

11/28/95 17.18 439.37 150 0.7 ND<).5 0.7 14 ND<3

02/22/96 14.80 441,75 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 0.8 ND<3

0572319 14.43 442.12 86 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.7 ND<3

08/08/96 16.80 439.75 98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.3 ND<3

11/07/96 17.90 438.65 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.9 1.3 ND<3

03/27/97 15.22 441.33 ND<50 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 ND<3

05/19/97 16.98 439.57 62 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<3

05/18/98 14.99 441.56 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 64

11/02/98 2529 431.26 74 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 96

06/04/99 P 17.95 438.60 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38

/1199 P 19.25 437.30 88 KND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDx1 10 0.77

DUP 06/20/00 NR NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 62.3

06/20/00 P 17.79 438.76 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 824 1.3
08/29/00 P 18.90 437.65 560 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 479 097
11/29/00 P 20.50 436.05 ND<500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 9.88 104 0.59
05/02/01 P 2265 433.90 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 61.1 70.9 0.74
05/02/01 NR NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 594 68.4

08/15/01 NR NR Not sampled: well dry

10/05/01 NR NR Not sampled: well dry

01/21/02 NR NR Not sampled: well dry

04/26/02 P 20.15 436.40 110 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 150 0.21
10/07/02 P 20.76 435.79 96! ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.54 ND<(.50 - 260 1.0
05/01/03° P 19.67 436.88 120 1.3 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 86 1.7
10/03/03° P 20.23 436.32 ND<5) ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(L50 ND<0.50 - 22 11
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (f-MSL)  (feeny  (f-MSL) (gL}  (uefly)  (pol) (gl  (ugl)  (ue/l)  (ugly  (mgl)
MW-5  03/23/95 455.84 13.97 441.87 68 42 34 23 12 -
05/31/95 NR NR Not sampled: well was inaccessible
08/31/95 NR NR Not sampled: well was inaccessible
11/28/95 16.46 439.38 960 41 24 38 210 ND<5
02/22/96 13.34 442,50 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annizally, during the second and fourth quarters
05/23/96 14.36 441.48 7,100 440 150 270 1,700 ND<50
08/08/96 16.38 43946 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11/07/96 17.26 438.58 5,600 230 26 210 1,100 ND<B0
03/27/97 15.95 439.89 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/19/97 16.64 439.20 7,600 480 140 400 1,200 ND<40
05/18/98 14,75 441.09 990 46 13 45 180 4
11/02/98 27.83 428.01 14,000 690 140 550 2,200 100
00/04/99 P 17.47 438.37 8,300 690 370 920 440 1,400
11/11/99 F 18.80 437.04 18,000 900 190 1,100 3,200 72 0.36
06/20/00 P 17.14 438.70 10,200 618 122 832 2,020 ND<50.0 L6
08/29/00 P 18.60 437.24 12,300 436 166 711 2,120 517 0.79
11/29/60 P 20.57 435.27 26,000 491 149 1,090 3,810 671 ND<Z0.0 0.51
03/02/01 NR NR Well Abandoned
4113 GWT 4003 xls Poge 5 of 14
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depth to  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021RB 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pg/l) {pp/l) {pg/L) {pg/l) {ug/L) (/L) gL} {mg/L)
MWwW-6  03/23/95 454.93 13,38 441.55 ND<50 1.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 09 --

05/31/95 13.96 440.97 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --

08/31/95 16.71 438.22 150 g 1.8 4 12 ND<3

11/28/95 13.63 439.28 ND<50 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 08 ND<3

02/22/96 12.33 442 40 ND<50 1.9 ND<0.5 0.8 2.1 ND<3

05/23/96 13.24 441.69 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<3

08/08/96 16.65 438.28 ND<50 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<3

11/07/96 16.65 438,28 110 33 1.3 3.1 6.6 ND<3

03/27/97 14.25 440.68 ND<50 23 ND<0.5 0.9 35 4

05/19/97 15.87 439.06 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

05/18/98 14.00 440.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/02/98 24.95 429.93 ND<50 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3

06/04/99 P 16.68 438,25 310 41 3.8 11 19 33

11/11/99 F 16.12 438.81 ND<50 0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 0.92
06/20/00 P 16.63 438.30 ND<50.0 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 17.3 19

DUP  08/29/00 NR NR NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50
08/29/00 P 17.91 437.02 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 0.551 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 1.67
11/29/00 P 20.30 434.63 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.03 ND<2.50 0.79
05/02/01 P 22.20 432.73 3,230 1,300 336 89.4 138 1,810 2,310 0.95
08/15/01 P 27.95 426.58 ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 21 25 0.63
10/05/01 P 28.05 426.88 ND<50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.83
0121/02 P 26.81 428.12 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.30 ND<35.0 091
04/26/02 P 26.27 428.66 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 17 0.75
10/07/02 P 2005 434.88 60" 13 1.7 1.7 s -- 8.0 2.8
05/01/03° P 17.62 437.31 ND<30 54 ND<0.50 0.63 1.3 - 12 1.6
10/03/03* p 19.62 435.31 80 2.6 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -- 120 51
6113 GWT 4003 xls Page 6 of 14
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (ftMSL)  (fee)  (-MSL)  (ug/l)  Gyl)  (ug/l)  (uofl)  (ugh)  (ugll)  (uol)  (mgll)
MW-7  03/23/95 45492 13.29 441.63 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 --

05/31/95 13.72 441.20 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<f.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --

08/31/95 16.53 438.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.2 ND<3

11/28/95 15.50 439.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/96 12.30 442.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

05/23/96 13.02 441.90 ND<30  ND<0.3 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

0B/08/96 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

11/07/96 16.50 438.42 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<(1.5 ND<0.5 0.8 ND<3

03/27/97 14,22 440.70 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

05/19/97 15.74 439.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

05/18/98 13.82 441.10 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/02/98 24.80 430.12 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4

06/04/99 P 16.35 43837 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/11/9¢ P 18.02 436.90 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<«1 ND<3 1.03
06/20/60 P 16.50 438.42 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 1.3
08/29/00 P 17.80 437.12 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 1.67
11/29/00 P 19.61 435,31 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.51
05/02/01 P 2205 432.87 ND<S0.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.300 ND<2.50 2.66 09
08/15/01 P 27.55 427.37 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«0.30 ND<0.30 ND<2.5 0.84
10/05/01 P 27.59 427.33 ND<50 ND<050 ND<030 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.62
0121/02 P 26.50 428.42 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 15 21 0.65
04/26/02 P 26.22 428,70 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 18 0.61
10/07/02 P 20.04 434.88 ND<50 12 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.77 - 41 4.8
05/01/03° P 17.47 43745 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 -~ 43 27
10/03/03° P 19.55 435.37 ND<50  ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - 49 5.2
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthte  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (ftMSL)  (feety  (LMSL)  (ug/l)  GewL)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (up/l)  (ugl)  (ugfl)  (mgl)
MW-8  03/23/95 456.97 11.55 445.42 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

03/31/95 12.37 444.60 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/95 13.68 441.29 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 14.15 442,82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/9¢ 10.97 446.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/23/96 11.90 445.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 13.85 443.12 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/07/96 15.08 441.89 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/27/97 12.96 444.01 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/19/97 14.35 442.62 Not sampled: well sampled annuoally, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 1297 444.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/02/98 26.01 43096 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

06/04/99 15.53 441.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/11/99 16.67 440.30 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.01
06/20/00 15.29 441.68 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 24
08/29/00 16.59 440,38 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 3.37
11/29/00 19.80 437.17 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 0.772 ND<2.50 1.35
05/02/01 22,12 434,85 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/15/01 27.63 429.34 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the foarth quarter

10/05/01 27.65 429.32 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 1.07
01/21/02 26.73 430.24 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 26.39 430.58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/07/02 18.43 438.54 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.86 - ND<0.50 42
05/01/03 * 16.47 440.50 Not sampled: well sampled annually, daring the fourth quarter

10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toloene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (-MSL)  (feet)  (-MSL) (/)  (uel)  Gug/l) (L) Gty (uyl)  (uel) (mgl)
MW-2  03/23/95 456.18 13.18 443.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/31/95 12.66 443.52 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/95 14.40 441.78 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 14.26 441,92 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/96 "12.05 444.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/23/96 12,07 444,11 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 14.12 442.06 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/07/96 1542 440.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/27197 13.01 443.17 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/19/97 14.60 441.58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 12.60 443.58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/02/98 25.08 431.10 Not sampled

06/04/99 15.87 440.31 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 ND<3

11/11/99 17.02 439.16 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<«1 ND<3 0.96
06/20/00 15.54 440.64 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.1
08/29/00 16.31 439.37 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.59
11/29/00 18.81 437.37 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.81
05/02/01 22.09 434.09 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/15/01 27.59 428.59 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter

10/05/01 27.63 42855 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<2.5 093

DUP 10/05/01 NR NR NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«2.5

01/21/02 26.77 429 .41 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 2641 429.77 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/07/02 18.85 437.33 ND<50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<(.50 2.6
05/01/03 17.84 43834 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/03/03" 18.69 43749 ND<50 1.1 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 4.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pg/l) (pg/l) {pg/L) (peL) {pe/L) (ngfl)  (pg/l)  (me/l)
MW-10  03/23/95 456.85 14.86 441.99 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/31/95 15.63 441.22 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/31/95 14.40 44245 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 17.24 439,61 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 14.30 442.55 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/23/96 14.93 44192 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 17.20 439.65 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/96 18.25 438.60 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
Q327197 15.77 441.08 Not sampled: well sampled annualty, during the fourth quarter
05/19/97 17.38 439,47 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 15.47 441.38 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 26.94 429.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<3
06/04/99 17.19 439.66 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/11/99 19.35 437.50 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 0.68
06/20/00 17.92 438.93 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 29
08/29/00 19.15 437.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 1.54
11/29/00 21.30 435.35 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0Q.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.93
05/02/01 25.95 426,90 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 30.74 426.11 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 30.95 425.90 ND<5} ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.89
01/21/02 2897 427 88 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 28.50 428.35 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/07/02 21.15 435,70 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 3.0
05/01/03 * 18.90 437.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/03/03° 20.64 436.21 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 2.4
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (FUMSL) _ (feet)  (R-MSL)  (ug/L) (el (ugD)  (pgll)  (ugl)  (uel)  (ugl)  (mg/l)
MW-11  03/23/95 455.07 17.34 437.73 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annnally, during the second and fourth quarters

05/31/95 16.68 438.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --

08/31/95 20.20 434.87 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

11/28/95 17.80 437.27 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/9% 15.97 439.10 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

05/23/96 13.50 439.57 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

08/08/96 17.77 437.30 Not sampled:; well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

11/07/96 17.45 437.62 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/271/97 1377 439,30 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

05/19/97 16.80 438.27 ND<50 1.1 4.5 ND<0.5 2.2 ND<3

05/18/98 15.38 439.69 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/02/98 24.15 430.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

06/04/99 P 18.39 436.68 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/11/99 P 18.62 436.45 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.01
06/20/00 P 17.82 437.25 ND<50.0  (.631 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 4.1
08/29/00 19.50 435.57 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

11/29/60 P 20.60 43447 ND<S0.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.63 ND<2.50 0.97
05/02/01 P 2242 432.65 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<«<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 1.04
08/15/01 2741 427.66 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

10/05/01 P 27.59 427.48 ND<30 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 1.05
01/21/02 26.75 428.32 Mot sampled: well sampled semi annually, during the second quarter

04/26/02 P 26.50 428.57 ND<50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<23 0.47
10/07/02 P 20.79 434.28 ND<S0 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 1.0 14
05/01/03° P 20.55 434.52 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 1.5 32
10/03/03° P 20.58 434.49 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 31 3.0
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, Califormia

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Flevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 80218 8260 Oxygen
Number __ Sampled (fMSL)  (feet)  (-MSL)  ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ugh)  (ugll)  (uel)  (up/l)  (ugfl)  (mgl)
MW-12  03/23/95 455.04 15.54 439.50 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

05/31/95 15.66 439,38 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --

08/31/95 18.23 436.81 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

11/28/95 17.53 437.51 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

02/22/96 14.45 440.59 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

03/23/96 14.88 440.16 ND<30  ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

08/08/96 17.30 437.74 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters

11/07/96 18.30 436.74 ND<50  ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/27/97 15.69 439.35 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth guarters

05/19/97 1741 43763 ND<50 ND<(35 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<3

05/18/98 15.21 439.83 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

11/02/98 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

06/04/99 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate weil

11/11/99 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

06/20/00 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

08/29/00 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

11/29/00 NR NR Mot sampled: unable to locate well

05/02/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

08/15/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

10/05/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

01/21/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

04/26/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

10/07/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
0570103 * NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well

10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxvgen
Number _ Sampled (fi-MSL) (feet) (f+-MSL) (pg/L) {(pg/L) (pg/L) (/L) (pe/l) (prg) (pgl)  (mp/L}
MW-13  01/21/02 P NR 24.61 NR 15,000 160 68 1,700 3,200 4,900 5,200 0.71
04/26/02 P 242 NR 17,000 98 ND<100 1,700 3,400 1,600 0.6
1/07/02 P 20.12 NR 14,000* 510 ND<50 2,200 2,300 - 2,800 0.8
05/01/03% P 17.82 NR 21,000 230 ND<50 1,900 2,300 - 1,600 19
10:203/03° P 19.91 NR 19,000 570 55 1,900 2,300 -- 2,400 .8
VW-1 08/29/00 P NR 17.40 NR 2,360 276 11.6 26.3 332 110 4.47
11/29/00 P 18.75 NE ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(0.500 ND<2.50 0.46
35/02/01 21.59 NR Well not sampled
08715/01 P 24.62 NR 1,200 6.3 4.3 1.7 1.3 20 17
DUP 08/15/01 NR NR 1,200 6.2 4.1 1.8 1.1 20 17
10:05/01 P 24.75 NR 1,500 140 55 28 82 610 660 0.71
01/21/02 P 24.59 NR 6,700 810 350 270 1,100 2,600 3,400 0.69
DUP 01/21/02 NR NR 8,000 770 320 96 1,100 2,500 3,200
04/26/02 P 2427 NR 370 26 2.1 6.6 1.7 48 0.50
DUP 04/26/02 NR NR 350 24 1.6 59 1.6 45
10/07/02 P 19.20 NR 4107 25 22 8.0 43 - 38 1.7
05/01/03° P 16.60 NR 240 6.4 ND<0.50 33 1.3 - 36 1.7
10/03/03* P 18.82 NR 180 1.5 ND<0.50 0.69 ND<0.50 -- 12 1.1
YWw-2  08/29/00 NR NR NR Well inaccessible
11/29/00 NR NR Well inaccessible
05/02/01 NR MR Well not sampled
05/02/01 NR NR Well not sampled
10/05/01 NR NR Well inaccessible
01/21/02 NR NE Well inaccessible
04/26/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
10407702 NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
03/01/03 3 NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

03/23/93 Northwest 0.035
05/31/95 North-Northwest 0.028
08/31/95 North-Northwest 0.03

11/28/95 North-Northwest 0.025
02/22/96 North-Northwest 0.031
05/23/96 North-Northwest 0.025
08/08/96 North 0.019
11/07/96 North-Northeast 0.019
03/27/97 North-Northwest ¢.021
05/19/97 North 0.019
05/18/98 North 0.02

11/02/98 North 0.02

06/04/99 North 0.02

11/11/99 North 0.03

06/20/00 Morth-Northeast 0014
08/29/00 North-Northeast 0.013
11/729/00 North-Northwest 0.026
05/02/01 Northeast 0.026
08/15/01 Northeast 0.047
10/05/01 Northeast 0.031
01/21/02 Northeast 0.033
04/26/02 Northeast 0.031
10/07/02 Northeast 0.017
05/01/03 North-Northeast 0.011
10/03/03 Naorth-Northeast 0.016

Note:

The data within this able collected prior to October 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environment Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME  1,2DCA EDB
Number _ Sampled (gL (ug/L) (pug/L) (ug/L {pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/Ly (pug/L)

MW-1 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<(.50 ND<0.530 ND<0.350 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 ND<0.50
MW.-2 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-3 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03" ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-4 10/07/02 ND<400 ND<200 260 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
05/01/03 ND<100 25 86 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.30  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03" ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 10:707/02 ND<40 ND<20 3.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.350 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<@.50
05/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 12 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<D.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03 ND<500 ND<10¢ 120 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-7 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 41 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.30 ND<{(.50
05/01/03 NB<100 ND<20 43 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.30  ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03" ND<200 ND<40 49 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0

MW-8 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«0.50

MW-9 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
H/03/03" ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.5¢  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-10 10/07/02 ND<4( ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/63/03' ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<{.50

MW-11 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.560 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.5 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03! ND<160 ND<20 31 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-13 10/07/02 ND<4,000 ND<2,000 2,800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
03/01/03  ND<10,000 ND=<2,000 1,600 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
10/03/03'  ND<10,000 ND<2,000 2,400 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<50 ND<50

Vw-1 10/07/02 ND<8G ND<40 83 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0
05/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 36 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
10/03/03 ND<100 ND<20 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 KD<0.50 ND<0.50

VW-¢  10/03/03  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 1,600 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<500 ND<500

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608
TBA  =tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = teni-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA. = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ug/l. = micrograms per liter

ND<  =less than laboratory detection limit stated to the right

1 = This sample was analyzed a day after the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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v | o | o Ui gl L | om) | ofoES
Womu-3| 2 20,07 3909 |
i w | L/ o N7 2478
AW~ & L/ f"ff,é;} é@ s&
el | 1955 | 782
w1 | Y (849 | E840
w8 L/ 2o.64 | 99
-t | | el Lmjé{ et - widd £ 10 0,39 17’%’. é/§
M- 1D it “ ¢ 1-1«&:&) ! { ol %’C'-a;ﬁf' mc iolf z’k
w13 2 [4.9) | Fe. 351 |
pu-1] Y L. E D
pued L e e T e B i)
Y| 4 g laysr|

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, ChA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (V3 /0p% - Div- Station # é//-v;
Sampler: D(_’Lﬂ o (4ey Date: /g~ 30 3
Well LD - Well Diameter: C‘! 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: Dog Depth to Water:  9p 07/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: 'é ?Vé:} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSI] HACH
[Welt Dinmeter Multiplicr Welt Dianiglgr Murltiplicr —
" 0.04 4 0.65
A 0.16 i .47
3" 0.37 Other radiug” * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Railer
Disposable Bailer ,'#\Disposahle Bailer
" Middleburg Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Sereen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, lhe well must be purged.
F s . -7 #1
2. 0 X 2 = ‘7 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Conlculated Volume
Conductivity N
Time | Temp ("F) pH (mS or@)? Gals. Removed |. Observations
s | G 73 | 55y ? ¢ Jear
Jlo32 | el G| L2 | s » i}
¥ o A F - - b s d -'t-!.
Jarsd | Cas | 707 54 )
. & e, o
Did well dewater? Yes (No D Gallons actually evacnated: §
Sampling Time: f )? l/fj;' Sampling Date: /¢~ 5 - 4.3
Sample LD.:  py,.. -7 Laboratory:  Pace Lﬁc—l;:;:l Other! 7y
, ,’5 T D
Analyzed for: MX\ MTBE TPH-D Other: Cﬂ;*ff—m:/fﬁ, & ,—ﬁ ans /! 4‘ y FD40
. ' \—'-‘ﬁib mg
D.O. (lfreq d): Pre-purge: /L migé {‘,r)\ i
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

BTS# D% /pp3-PDiw-1{ Station # é// 3
b |
Sampler: ‘:;-.)LWC o ttey Date: /Jp - 3~03
Well LD.: v~ L/ Well Diameter: 2 3 v 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2, 7_{; Depth to Water: 95,1 %
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVED Grde  |D.0. Meter (if req'd): (vst}y  nach
IWell Digacter Multiplier Well Dinmeler Mulliplier —
" 0.04 a 0.65
» D.16 ¢" 1.47
I 0.37 Qther mdius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Middleburg
')@Iectric Subimersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

isposable Bailer
Extraclion Port
Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop

C’/'z l X :»3 = /-—7= é Gals.
1 Case Volumc {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS 0}7@ Gals. Removed | Observations
Mg (2 7% 70 (; 77 l/ 5 G /c*’rt-.-"‘"
(i | 7oy 16,9 | £8e ﬁf ool
Ml | L9n L C5 | 682 /5.5

Did well dewater? Yes

Ciallons actually evacuated: {5, \

="

( )
Ng__:

Sampling Time: { ‘{ 0 Sampling Date: /2~ 5 -4 3

Sample L.D.:  jtiv- (f Laboratory:  Pace Semj{: Other e
R Ee ,;f- ot l.fuﬁ

Analyzed for: CTPH-G BTEX, MTBE TPH-D Other: C’ )gtzfté,,,ft /;5! g ;«/’dﬁf / /q Y24
e - gy I mg/

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post—purge / )

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-05355




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (O 3/0p3 - Pi-1 Station # é-/:/ 3
Sampler: D aue W ldey Date: /p- 303
Well LD.: /i~ & Well Diameter: 2 3 (& 6 8
Total Well Depth: ({50 Depth to Water: / 1.6 p
Depth io Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet).
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (vsi} HACH
Well Diameler Muiliplier Well Bigmeter Multiplier —
1" 0.04 4 0.65
2 016 6" 1.47
i 0.37 Other niding® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baiter
Dispasable Bailer /‘Disposuhie Bailer
Midedleburg - Extraction Port
“Electric Submersible Other:
Extraciion Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water leve! is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
e -
AN / X 2 = Z ,-,-ZE / Gals.
! Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Cd]culated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH {mS OI‘,}:@,-.)TJ Gals. Removed | Observations
f i - ‘u’:‘ Y ~ i SR f;..‘ - ) .
[2959\¢Tp | 71 | &7 3] e fode
R 7 N Y . G {u
o - v & -“—7 0 e
(53| BT L9 | A 77
Did well dewater? Yes {No® Gallons actually evacuated: ¥ %
Sampling Time: [ 7 : /4 Sampling Date: /g~ 5 - 0.3
. Ty
Sample [L.D.: plaie - C, Laboratory:  Pace @q’u_:'a Other________
e —71 7 ot LT?I
Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTBX\ MTBE TPH-D Other: C Ny e, /(5, Cf! ano/ 4 F 242

S n
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i ost-purge 5 ' / s :,!
s ——rT ! .
O.R.P. (if req'd) Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-05595




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# O3 /003~ Dw-f Station# £ /] 5
1
Sampler: D ave  Waltey Date: /p- 3-0 %
Well LD oy 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6
Total Well Depth: é 7 S Depth to Water: / 7 55
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):.
Referenced to: 'd }‘Véi? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( Ysﬂ HACH
| Well Dinmele Multilier Well Dinmeler Muliiplicr
Il 0,04 4" 0.63
2 0,16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Melhod: Builer
Disposable Bailer Pbisposablﬂ Railer
Middteburg Extraction Pott
){Electric Submersible QOther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1t well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
_of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
? / ' L{ X _.? = d}{/f ()*— Gils.
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F}{  pH (m3 q@) Gals. Removed | Observations
) P -2 l
{"?’/g 475:5‘ ‘74/ éé‘ 7 5.2 ("&:-.éfr‘"
e B l . P
2yl | S | 7] | L7 Ly
- N, f ] = - f
(7w 6% | 70 | L3 7
Did well dewater? Yes Nﬂég‘ Gallons actually evacuated: &
Sampling Time: [ 3:§7% Sampling Date: /¢~ 5 - & 3
Sample LD.: poyLe - 7 Laboratory:  Pace @m Other

Analyzed for: I‘PII-G BTEX, MTBE TPH-D

Olhel' C- }{Ljé)&bl“_[/d {t E 7;‘:!! g As / -4: 5,21/61

J‘. o 5?]1{

Sl e m
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: I (/T’Gsi purgé:| 47 .) .
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (V3 /pp3 - D~ Station # é// 3
Sampler: Dape  Ualles Daie: /- 5-0 3

Well LD.: -9 Well Diameter; 3 éf:’
Total Well Depth: 4§, i Depth to Water:  g.(4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of IFree Product (feet):

. T ; T
Referenced to: ( PVC:? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 6’3!} HACH
ispeiey Multinlicr Wel! Dimweter Multiplier —
B A i 0.65
» 0,16 i 147
> 037 Giher radiny’ * 0. 163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer J,‘"’bis]msable Bailer
Middleburg Extraclion Port
Tlectric Submersikle Olher:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Toy of Screen: 1F well 18 listed as o no-purge, conlirm thal waler level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, (he well musl be purged.
oy . I W
703 x .5 - 9(.3  ous
1 Case Yolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Canductivity -
Time |Temp ("F) pH (mS or g8Y | Gals. Removed | Observations
g ‘2 1f .oy o 27 Al
e | 68 | el | §23 3. | Cleay
PO 3 s A ? B 15 it
iyt L6616, 7| & 1% YD
. ' f Y 2 &y i
(e 166 6| L8 LY b 7

. |Did well dewater? Yes  (Nov, Gallons actually evacuated: 94 5

Sampling Time: /{7 &0 Sampling Date: /-5 - 4.3

Sample LD.: pali/- Laboratory:  Pace CSTF@; Other oy
i o e w1

Analyzed for: m MTBE TPH-D Other: (" a"“/‘/é?’mt/ff, f;{f;’;!,m/ /V S 240

] . T—— mg’» Sy C/ mg;
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ost-purgé: { Cf L
O.R.P. (il reqg'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purue: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0535




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (D5 /ppZ - Dw - { Station # é/’/‘ 5

Sampler: ’Daw ia ey Date: /- S};t 03

Well LD gy - 1) Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬁ'} 6 38
Total Well Depth: | L/‘? q{ Depth to Water: 2{; L L/ -

|Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

‘ g . =
Referenced to: (rve) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (YSI j HACH
Well Dinmeler lultiplier Weli Dinmeter Mulliptier

™ 0.0 L 0.65

» 0.16 o 1.47

3 0.37 Other rudius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ,/‘Disposable Bailer
Middleburp 'Exlraction Port

"Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Ollier:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is Tisted as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below ihe top

[7.0 X o2 - _ 57 Guts.
I Case Yolume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
_ Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
flag> &7 7.7 %_{ /fj & fen,”
}] f(.; ;'ﬁ-' L’ 7‘ n-)’ :;5?,?’ 5 {?{L‘-"u ‘9‘*} /jgﬂwy\
Ll .- ot - =
v b5 2] | T35 5 X

Did well dewater? Yes @7 Galions actually evacuated: 5 /
Sampling Tune: // )} f‘r/ | Sampling Date: /2~ % -9 3
Samiple IL.D.: paiv- I Laboratory:  Pace @; a Other

ReTrEhk

Analyzed for: m MTBE TPH-D Other: (: )gg/% ,m/

f’j’, Ef,‘!ﬁfﬂd’/ 441 _5;:?/5

-

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Ny Post-purge:

2.9

lllb!

QO.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (V3 /pp3- D~ Station# &/ /5
Y
Sampletr: E-.) ave  Wa J-Ley Date: /p- -0 3
Well LD mW- |{ Well Diameter: /20 3 4 6 8
L o«
Total Well Depth: 4 H. 45 Depth to Water: 62(3,.__5;3“
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 'd W(‘::.") Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): CYS_I i HACH
Well Dimncler Mulliplier Well Dinmeler Mubiglier '
" 0.04 qn 0.65
b .16 4 1.47
by 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Samipling Method: Bailer
Dt_sms_qgg_]éaller {Disposable Bailer
¢ Mnddleburg Extraction Port
\E bfiersible Oiher:

Enclructmn Pump
Other:

Top ol Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

5ud x 2

i Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

= ”: l’J Gials.

Culeulaled Volume

sy

L

Conductivity |

Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Qbservations
e | £171 7. [l L 7 Brown
Jrs | C12 |71 | G7S Tk ¢ leading
e | 61120 | €19 | Y a

Did well dewater? Yes oo

"

Gallons actually evacuated: [ / . 1/

Sampling Time: 723 ¢ 5"

SO~ 3 -0

Samipling Date:

Sample LD.: W - ]

Laboratory: Other_

Pace (Sequ)ia

EaE 550/

4ne / -é/ F24¢

Analyzed for: (TPH-G BT‘E%’ MTBE TpH-D Other: (- ’Xk;%*mt/t 5, —h?é/::
e e

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

""w\-..“._.

\—-—,m._!

2.0

mg /)

Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# S /0p5- D

Station # é / /‘ 3

Sampler: D g Kla(ter

Date: /,ft ~ (J

Well LD.: yhw-17%

7

Well Diameter: /2 3 4 6 8

7 p—
7 N -
Total Well Depth: ~ C, 5¢ Depth to Water: [ ‘:[fl
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Pr oduct {feet):
.
Referenced to: (/Pvcg Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @sﬂ HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Digmeter Multiplier
:" 0.04 a 0.65
PAL 016 6" £A7
» 0.37 Other endius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method. Bailer
Disposalile Bailer "nDisnnsable Bailer
“Middleburg Exlraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well s listed as a no-purge, confirm that water fevel is below the top

oi'screen. Otherwise, Lhe well must be purged.

p’?

’ ( 7 X 2

- 5

Gals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conducti\iity
Time |Temp ("F)|  pH (mS or{iS} | Gals. Removed | Observations
’[’/’ ;.«’1 7 .’ Z.{ (.* . % /f & ‘1’ / 7 }:;’/.41}.; /ijé Y
Gy | 74) (€8 | (g | 2.y ‘

[Vl | 705 | G (56

S|

i)

Did well dewater? VYes

Gallons actually evacuated: .5, /

Sampling Time: [ Y Yi Sampling Date: /@~ 3~ 4 3

Sample I.D.: )~ "; Laboratory:  Pace (:ggc;:;; Other S 54) g
Analyzed for: m MTBE TPH-D Other: C}:?y,;;%, - z,/ 23 EA b e/ f:i,,a: $24e
DO. (ifreqd): Pre-purge; | ot O, 8 ey
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Posl-purpe: my

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# O 5 /pp3 - Dw- Station # é/‘/"'?

Sampler: Dy aue o ey Date: /Jpi- 7~

Well LD.: V/{ | Well Diameter: 2 3 f) 6 8
Total Well Depth:, 'L, ‘:jl, tf - Depth to Water: /8‘,{5 2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
— .,
Referenced to: ¢ PVE) Grade D.O. Meter (tf req'd): ( lr_sﬂ HACH
Well Dismeter Mulliplier Well Diemeter Mutiplicr —
1 0.04 It 0.65
2 0.16 6" P47
ER 0.37 Olher radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Middleburg

X Blectric Submersible

Extraction Pamp

Otlier:

Top of Screen:

,'ADispnsabie Bajler

Other:

Exlraction Port

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the Lop

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purggd.

. 2 [ I7
ié, é x .,..:Z ' = L/ 7: % Qals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Valume
Conductiv ty
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS o1 uS)} Gals, Removed | Observations
J95T | Tees | 7.5 | Y /7 ¢ loced,
e | Ln s |27 | g7 | G .
e — e - — {
1500 EZANTS | I / {

Did well dewater? Yes

1
‘_—/

Gallons actaally evacuated: &/

Sampling Time: /& 164 Sampling Date: /¢~ 3 - 4.3
Sample LD.: l/ LU~ / Laboratory:  Pace (( Sequoja Other_

Analyzed for: mk&, MTBE TPH-D Other: C Ny i /;5—’ E /ﬁ

777~ et i {:ﬂ){

qwd?/ )44.1 f”?e/t."

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"{]Ea'

™

Post- purg&..

O.R.P. (if req'd}:

Pre-purge:

mv

T
myv

Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEEY

BTS# M5 /pp3-Dw -1 Station # é [/
7
Sampler: b L tU,;{, (--[;c'. yo Date: /p- 3-0 5
Well LD V(-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (’/Pv-(‘::,"! Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( I_S_IJ HACH
| Well Disieter Multiplier Well Dinmeler Mulltiplier ]

" 0.44 4" 0.65

X 0.6 @ 1.47

ki 0.37 Olher ridius” * 0.163
Purge Methad: Sampling Method; Bailer

Disposable Bailer X‘P/m nhle Bailer
: P / Exmm\
l:l::::l ¢ Submersible” ther:

Extraction P m’ﬁﬁ

Other:
Top of Screen; If well is listed us a no-purge, confirn that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X ~? - Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F) pH (mS or pS} | Gals. Removed | Observations

Mitd.)’};iv ?[C-”’?J*‘n llf”t /{'}‘rﬁffl f??‘lf)é'[?ft /7{“: ey #7

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: *~

Sampling Time: N _Sampling Date: /g2~

Sample I D\ \ / LHMOW/P’T@—/ Other 31‘
} TS T A £

AH'IIYZEd fOi TPH- G BTEX\ BE TPH-D Other: G x‘j’“}’é/!ﬂ/fﬁ . Pl fd,%/l.’f!f& / _é' _%; 2/!{!
i —— R )

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: n'l"'fL ﬁ(;:p—l:ée B

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# O3 /pp3 - Div-| Station # é LL ‘f‘:v
Sampler: b QA CU& | !c, v Date: / Eis 2
- "'?"'-:‘g
Well LD.: |/ i~ f/ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
1
Total Well Depth: ﬂ ‘L},,g, «‘.f,/ Depth to Water: }éf A0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
TS - =S
Referenced to: ¢ Pve) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): (vs1) HACH
{Well Digmeter Mulliplier Well Dimneler Multiplier '
i 0.04 4 0.65
s 0.6 6" 147
3 0.37 Othes rackius’ * 0. 1653
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispusable Bailer f,’bispasnble Bailer
. Middleburg : Exiraction Port
Flectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: if well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water fevel is helow the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
< ~7 —
?ue)/ X _ = (60, § Gals.
I Case Yolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes - Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)}| pH {mS& Ur(ﬁ'S‘)r} Gals. Removed | Observations

g | 1251 e 585 7.5 ocb
&1 | 7| 67 | 8877 % dlecd,

o N Ao A . o
(G126 7‘5-‘7 &7 75¢ 6.4 i iy //7’«5’5“ 5«*‘/&#%
, - B : /
ﬁa““’a@‘ é_; - 7 v of 5’ i png? r*‘m,-'c“r'ia’ C.-_='/ Ai / {’
. ) ol —
Did well dewater? Yes @ ’ Gallons actuaily evacuated: /&,
Sampling Time: (%: 2% Sampling Date: /2~ 4 - 2 3
3 L ’_’,.M""'l."')
Sample LD.: V- I Laboratory:  Pace (C Sequdja Other_
,h et ufm
Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX\, MTBE TPH-D the:%«;@,%, » /357 £ F/rm o/ 4} J gy
DO. (ifreqd)y: Pre-purges] ¢/ el o Postpurgd] (M, I, =3
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Page __J_ of ___{_

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST
BP /| GEM

Date ]D Z~03

Site Address 7&9{ E ﬁ\'/’ g(%z ﬁ/:/:/ Z-IVCI’IMF(’

Job Number _(3 2/00 3 — P/ =] Technician _Pdye Wa [ber”
Dabris Olher Aclion Waell Not
“ﬁ: ::“:lf_:g’i:' Wal;:an::ﬂed Guv:;l::ﬁ:ﬂs Cap Removad Lock Token Inspected
] Replaced From Replaced {exnplain {explain
WB" ID Aclion Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbax below) below)
pw -2 5(
mw- Y AT
mw- é ¢
X
ynw-]

.,
=
&
u
<
Py

Pl
<
X

3
S
A
PR

:
¥

NOTES: mw-9 U bo/4 bﬂf’é_ﬂ"»(f/ bol} bery ‘f-mM’ A-lo 2ot 2 helts fase

M/ - 1) Lum[:f*‘- h::s ‘{"aqlu"ch L= H‘é Mw-3 DUC” bb'sr ‘g[[{é wa.n/‘éi i Qb
éf,m[ 501/ fr’r,-.f M"“’ b f'!“'iz él’g éc’h rn‘tq-ef éﬁ/fﬁlf}/{éé’ 74.51”{/4*1—.
-t 35D bolfe fosse w1y Removed Atom gows Vw-> unsbil fs
ALY Vh/’/ - Vau/{'/ﬂﬂr.»} L { Comes Ly ':Ld mle O.i_sf’ 90° Ao
[«‘mr or ﬁnfrn;s c}éo’me ds froen Xz ;‘?/ﬂdf’- Uev’u Lea, vy o+ /‘1:’«'&

wwnv.bininabech.com

BLAINE TEGH SERVICES, IMC. SAN JOSE GACRAMEMTO LDS AHGELES GAN DIEGO




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BPF GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
CQLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:
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Station #
7/‘? Sf g 5“f‘an »/ VJ AIVC"( shot €
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
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added equip.
rinse water /
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TOTAL GALS. -, loaded onto :

RECOVERED A (3 BTS vehicle # 47

BTS event# time date
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signature
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



() Sequoia o A
W Analytical FAX (408) 752,630

www. sequotaiabs com

31 October, 2003

Scott Rohinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCQ #6113, Livermore, CA
Work Order; MMJ0249

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/06/03 10:22. [f you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mprenr tllor—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
300 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0249
Reported:

106/31/03 11:58

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-3 MMJ0249-01 Water 10/03/03 12:42 10/06/03 10:22
MW-4 MMJ0249-02 Water 10/03/03 14:20 10/06/03 10:22
MW-6 MMJ0249-03 ‘Water 10/03/03 13:18 10/06/03 10:22
MWw-7 MMJ0249-04 Water 10/03/03 13:53 10/06/03 10:22
MW-9 MMJ0249-05 Water 10/03/03 10:30 10/06/03 10:22
MW-10 MMJ0249-06 Water 10/03/03 11:25 10/06/03 10:22
MW-11 MMI0249-07 Water 10/03/03 12:05 10/06/03 10:22
MW-13 MMJ0249-08 Water 10/03/03 14:41 10:06/03 10:22
VW-1 MMI0249-09 Water 10/03/03 15:08 10/06/03 10:22
VW-4 MMI0245-10 Water 10/03/03 15:25 10/06/03 10:22
Trip Blank MMJ0249-11 Water 10/03/03 00:00  10/06/03 10:22

There were custody seals received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repor! apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) T82-6308
www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suitz 200

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Ozkland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MM0249
Reported:

10/31/03 11:58

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-3 (MMJ0249-01) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 12:42 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 uga 1 3100462  10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 93 % 65-135 " » " "
MW-4 (MMJ0249-02) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 14:20 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 3100462  10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 % 65-135 “ " " .
MW-6 (MMJ0249-03) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 13:18 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 80 50 v 1 3100462 10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA HC-19
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 65-135 " " " "
MW.-7 (MMJ0249-04) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 13:53 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/1 1 3100462  10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
B015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 63-133 ’ " ” "
MW-9 (MMJ0249-05) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 10:50 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 3100462 10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
BO15SB-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 65-135 " " » "
MW-10 (MMJ0249-06) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 11:25 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 3100462 10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91% 65-135 " » " "
MW-11 (MMJ0249-07) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 12:05 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ugl 1 3100462 10/20/03 10720/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfluorobenzene 092% 63-135 ” " " !

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical repart must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequeialabs.com

URS Corporation { Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0249
Reported:

10/31/03 11:38

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-13 (MMJ0249-08) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 14:41 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 19000 300 ug/1 10 3100462  10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 22 % 635-135 " ” " "
VW-1 (MMJ0249-09) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 15:08 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 180 50 ug! 1 3100462  10/20/03 10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 65-135 " " " "
VW-4 (MMJ0249-10) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 15:25 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics 48000 5000 gl 100 3100462 10/20/03  10/20/03 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 65-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corpotation [ Arco]
500 12th Strect, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0249
Reported:

10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Preparad Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-3 (MMJ0249-01) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 12:42 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1O ugt 1 3100448 1013403  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Eth}’l tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 n n " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 L n ] " H "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 84-122 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 74-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 116 % 84-119 ” " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 86-119 " " " "
MW-4 (MMJ0249-02) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 14:20 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 ugd 1 3100448  10/18/03 10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tel’t-buty]. alcohol ND 20 " L u n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethans (EDB) ND 0.50 " « " " " "o
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Ethancl ND 100 “ " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 110 % 84-122 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 74-135 " * " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d38 117 % 84-119 " » " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 86-119 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308
w0 Analytical wvrw. sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMI0249
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting

 Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.6 (MMJ0249-03) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 13:18 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methy! ether ND 50 ug 5 3100448 10/18/03  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene 2.6 2.5 " " " n " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 120 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " u " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " u " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 110% 84-122 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 74-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 115 % 84-119 " n » "
Strrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111% 86-119 ” " " "
MW-7 (MMJ0249-04) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 13:53 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 ug/t 2 3100448  10/18/03 10/18/03 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " -
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 40 " " u " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 1.0 n " " " " "
Ethanol ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-blltyl ether ND 2.0 n " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 49 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " n " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 111% 84-122 » ” " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 74-135 » " p "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 112% 84-119 " ” " »
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 86-119 " " " »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
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. . . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequﬂla Morgan g:;la c';? zi%%'{]
Analytic al mAX (408)) Fira

www, sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMI0249
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-9 (MMJ0249-05) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 10:50 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 10wl I 3100448 10/18/03  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene 1.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 20 " " w " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " t " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " n " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Toluene 057 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 84-122 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 74-135 " " z "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 114 % 84-119 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 86-119 " " ” ”
MW-10 (MMJ0249-06) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 11:25 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amy) methyl ether ND 1.0 ugl 1 3100448 10/18/03  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND ©0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 n " " n " n
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 111% 84-122 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 109 % 74-133 " " " "
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 116 % 84-119 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % 86-119 “ " » "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) T76-9600
i FAX (408) 782-6308
wr Analytical wwww. sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMJ0249
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Ozkland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluwtion  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-11 (MMJ0249-07) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 12:05 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 ugh 1 3100448  10/18/03 10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " M
Di-isopropy] ether ND 1.0 " . . " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzcne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 31 0.50 " " " v " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " ] " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 84-122 " " " n
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 74-135 “ " # "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 115% 84-119 » " " "
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 86-119 u ” ” "
MW-13 (MMJ0249-08) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 14:41 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 100 ugt 100 3100448 10/18/03  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene 570 50 " u 0 " " "
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 2000 " u " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 u u " " u n
Ethanol ND 10000 " n v " " "
Ethylbenzene : 1900 50 " " " v " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2400 50 " " " " " ,,
Toluene 55 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2300 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 112 % 84-132 " " " M
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 74-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 117 % 84-119 " “ " "
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 86-119 " u " "
Sequoia Analyﬁcal - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported an a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoilabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMJ0249

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
VW-1 (MMJ0249-09) Water Sampled: 16/03/03 15:08 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 ug/l 1 3100448  10/18/03 10/18/03 EPA 8260B
Benzene 1.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20 » " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " » “
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.69 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 0.50 " " " 4 " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surregate: Dibromofluoromethane 112 % 84-122 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 74-135 ” " “ "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 17 % 84-119 " " " n
Sturrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 % 86-119 " " " "
VW-4 (MMJ0249-10) Water Sampled: 10/03/03 15:25 Received: 10/06/03 10:22 HT-04
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 1000 ug 1000 3100448 10/18/03  10/18/03  EPA 8260B
Benzene 3300 500 " " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1000 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 300 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100000 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3600 500 " n " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1660 500 " " " " " "
Toluene 1700 500 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 21000 500 " " " " " n
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 84-122 " “ ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 74-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 115 % 84-119 " ” " "
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 15 % 86-119 " » » “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www._sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oazkland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMJ0249
Reported:

10/31/03 11:58

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resali Limit Units Level Result SREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3100462 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (3100462-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/03
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 278 " 300 93 65-135
Laboratory Control Sample (3100462-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/03
(Gasoline Range Organics 2290 50 ugA 2750 33 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 296 " 300 @ 635-135
Matrix Spike (3100462-MS1) Source: P310427-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/03
Gasoline Range Organics 2300 50 ug/l] 2750 11 83 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 297 " 300 24 63-135
Matrix Spike Dup (3100462-MSD1) Source: P310427-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/03
Gasoline Range Organics 2190 50 ug/l 2750 11 79 65-135 5 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 288 " 300 96 635-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
: (408) 776-9600
v Analytical PAX d08) 7826308

www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMI0249
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Souree %REC RPD
Anialyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3100448 - EPA 5030 waters
Blank (3100448-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/03
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 ugfl
Benzene ND 0.50 *
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 1.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 050 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 "
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surragate: Dibromoffucromethane 4.77 " 4.50 106 84-122
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4,48 " 4.50 00 74-135%
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 ils " 4.50 115 84-119
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.91 " 4.50 109 86-119
Labeoratory Control Sample (3100448-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/03
Tert-amyl methy] ether 4.66 1.0 ug/ 5.00 93 70-116
Benzene 4.97 0.50 " 5.00 99 81-118
Tert-butyl aleohol 106 20 " 100 106 62-142
Di-isopropyl ether 4.79 1.0 " 5.00 96 71-121
1,2-Dibromoecthane (EDB) 5.08 0.50 " 5.00 102 92-117
1,2-Dichloroethane 4.72 0.50 " 5.00 94 79-126
Ethanol 150 100 * 100 150 65-135 Q-29
Ethylbenzene 5.20 0.50 " 5.00 104 88-122
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 461 LD " 5.00 92 71-110
Methy! tert-butyl ether 4,54 0.30 " 5.00 91 77-123
Toluene 515 4.50 " 5.00 103 84-119
Xylenes (total) 15.9 0.50 " 15.0 106 86-132
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane S.00 " 4.50 111 8§4-122
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.64 " 450 103 74-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 5.24 " 4.50 116 84-119
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 523 " 4.50 116 86-119
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

E (408) 776-9600

1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v AnalYtlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMJ0249
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Level Result %“%REC Limits RPD Limit Nuotes
Batch 3100448 - EPA 5030 waters
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3100448-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/18/03
Tert-amyl methyl ether 5.04 1.0 ug/l 5.00 101 70-116 8 20
Benzene 522 0.50 " 5.00 104 81-118 5 20
Tert-butyl alcohal 87.0 20 " 100 87 62-142 20 20
Di-isopropyl ether 5401 1.0 " 5.00 100 71-121 4 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 540 0.50 " 5.00 108 92-117 6 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.07 0.50 " 5.00 101 79-126 7 20
Ethanol 110 100 " 100 110 65-135 3 20 Q-29
Ethylbenzene 5.46 0.50 " 5.00 109 89-122 5 20
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 4.90 1.0 " 5.00 98 71-110 [ 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 4.87 0.50 " 3.00 97 77-123 7 20
Toluene 3.39 0.50 " 5.00 108 34-119 5 20
Xylenes (total) 16.7 0.50 " 15.0 111 86-132 5 20
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 500 " 4.30 111 84-122
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.74 " 4.50 105 74-13%
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 520 " 4.50 16 84-119
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 516 " 4.30 13 86-119
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

12 of 13




. B85 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

: 1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v Allalytlcal www.sequoiakabs. com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MMI0249
300 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/31/03 11:58

Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discrete peak @ C5.

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

Q-29 The percent recovery in the quality control analyte exceeded the upper control limit. Because there was no detectable amount of
this compound in the associated sample, the result has been reported.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Amnalyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



- Error Summary Log

11/04/03

EDF 1.2i All files presﬂdeliverable.
Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hili, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Work Order Number: MMJ0249
Global ID: T0600100111
Lab Report Number: MMJ0249103120031158



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid

MMJ02491031200 MW-10
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-10
31158

MM.02491031200 MW-11
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-11
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-13
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-13
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-3
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-3
31158

MM.J02491031200 Mvv-4
31158

MM.J02491031200 MW-4
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-6
31158

MM.J02491031200 MW-6
31158

MMJO2491031200 MW-7
31158

MM.[02491031200 MW-7
31158

MMJ02491031200 MW-9
31158

MMJD2491031200 MW-9
31158

MM.J02491031200 VW-1
31158

MM.J02491031200 V-1
31158

MM.J02491031200 Vint4
31158

MM.J02491031200 VIN-4
31158

Labsampid
MMJ024806

MM.JD24906

MMJ024807

MMJO24907

MM.J024908

MMJI024908

MMJD24501

MM.J024901

MMJD24902

MMJ024802

MM.J024503

MM.J024803

MM.J024804

MMJ024504

MM.JO24905

MMJ024905

MMJD24908

MMJ024009

MM.JG24910

MM.J024910

P31042701

Mtrx QC Anmcode

w

w

8260FAB

SWe158

8260FAB

Swso158

8260FAB

SWB0158

8260FAB

SWB015B

8260FAB

SW8015SB

8260FAB

SWa0158

B8260FAB

sWs0158

8260FAB

SWs0158

8260FAB

SWB013B

8260FAB

SWa0158

SW80158

Exmcaode
SWS030

SWS030

SW5030

SWo030

SWS030

SWS030

SW5030

SWE030

SW5030

SWH030

SWS030

SWH030

SWS030

SW5030

SWEB030

SWa030

SWH030

SW5030

SWS030

SW5030

S5W5030

Logdate
10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/G3/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

10/03/03

1

Extdate
10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/Q03

10/20/03

10/20/03

Anadate
10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

1018/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/18/03

10/20/03

10/20/03

Lablotctl
3100448

3100482

3100448

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100443

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100448

3100462

3100448

300462

3100462

Run Sub

1

SEQP

SEQF

SEQF

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP

SEQP



Report Summary

Labreport

Sampid

Labsampid
31004488301
31004488351
3100443BLK1

3100462651
3100462BLK1
3100462M351
3100462MSD1

Mtrx QC Anmcode

WG
wa
WQ

WQ
WaQ

B
Bs1
LB1

Bs1
LB1

M31
sD1

8260FAB
8260FAB
8260FAB

SWB015B
SW8015E
SWBO01SB
SW8015B

Exmcode

SW5030
SW5030
SWS5030

SWS503D
SWS030
SW5030
SW5030

Logdate

{1
i
i

i1
H
i
/!

Extdate

10/18/03
10/18/03
10/18/03

10/20/Q03
10/20/03
10/20/03
10/20/03

Anadate

10/18/03
10/18/03
10/18/03

10/20/03
10/20/03
10/20/03
10/20/03

Lablotctl

3100448
3100448
3100448

3100462
3100462
3100462
3100462

Run Sub

1
i
1

—_ = - -

SEQP
SEQP
SEQP

SEQP
SEQP
SEQP
SEQP



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log
11/04/03
m _— Logcade

There are no errors in this data file

Projname

_
Npdiwo

Sampid

sm——
Matrix

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log
11/04/03
W E— Labsampid ﬂccode Anmcode Imlz‘:}c!e Anadate W
There are no errors (n this data file /i 0

Paga: 1



L R L R ]
EDFRES: Error Summary Log
11/04/03
I L o — e ——
Error type Labsampid Qecode Matrlx Anmcode Pvecode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 3100462MS51 M3 W SW80158 PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 3100462MS1 M51 W SwWa015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter 3100462MSD1 8D1 W SWa80158 PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning; extra parameter 3100462MSD1 s W SW8a0158 PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024801 Cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
wWarming: extra parameter MMJG24901 Cs w B8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS8
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024901 CSs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024901 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameter MMI024901 cS w SweaoisB PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra paramater MMJ024901 CcS w SW8015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024802 CcSs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parametsr MMJ024802 Cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMED3
Waming: extra parameter MMJO24502 cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MM.JO24002 Ccs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024802 cs w SW80158 FR 10/20/03 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024902 cs w SW8015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024803 Cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter MMJO24803 cs w B8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter MM.J024903 cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024903 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024903 Ccs w SWaD158 PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MM.J0245803 CS w SwWs015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024804 Cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024804 cs w BRGOFAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024904 cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024904 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 i DCA12D4

Page: 1




-mr- e Labsampid T Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run humber Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024904 CcS W SWa0158 PR 10/20/03 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024804 Cs W SW80158 PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024805 Ccs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning; extra parameter MMJ024805 Ccs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning; extra parameter MM.J024905 Cs W B26OFAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Waming; extra parameter MMJ024905 Cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
warning: extra parameter MMJ024305 (0153 w SWB015B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra paramater MMJID24905 Cs w SWBa015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJD24906 Ccs W 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024906 cs W 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Wamning: extra parameter MMJ024908 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024806 Cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12B4
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024306 cs w 8Ws015B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parametar MMJ024908 CS w SWa015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter 1 MMJO24807 Cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024907 CSs W B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Waming: extra parameter MMJD24907 CS w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024007 Cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024807 cs w Swa015B8 PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra paramster MM.J024507 cs w SwW8015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra paramster MMJ024908 Ccs w 8280FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024908 Ccs W B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parametar MM.J024808 Cs W 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024808 cs w 82G0FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMJO24508 cs w SW80o15B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024908 Cs w Sw3a015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024909 Ccs w B26OFAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MM.J024909 CcS w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024909 CS w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Waming: extra parameter MMJI0249809 C3 w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA1204

Page: 2




“Error type — Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode “Pvccode Anadate .F'Iun number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter MMJ024909 cSs w 5wWa0158 PR 10/20/03 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024309 Cs w Swao15B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024910 Cs w B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4rBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024910 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024910 cs W 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024910 cs w 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024810 CS w Swa015B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MMJ024510 cs w SW8015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRC
Warning: extra parameter P31042701% NC w SWa015B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter P31042701 NC w SW8015B FR 10/20/03 i GRO
Warning: extra parameter 3100448BLKA LB1 wa 8260FARB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 3100448BLKA LB1 wQ B8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Waming: extra parameter 3100448BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Waming: extra parameter 3100448BLK1 LB waQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3100448B51 B51 wQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 3100448851 BS1 waQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 3100448BS1 BS1 wo B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 3100448B51 BS1 waQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 31004438B3D1 BD1 wGQ B260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 310044885D1 BD1 wQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parametor 3100448B5D1 BD1 wQ 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DBFM
Warning: extra paramater 3100448BSD1 BD1 wa 8260FAB PR 10/18/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra paramater 3100462BLK 1 LB1 waoQ SW8015B PR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 3100462BLK1 LB1 waQ Swa0158 PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter 3100462BS1 BS1 wWQ SWE0D15B FR 10/20/03 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 3100462B51 BS1 WG SWB8015B PR 10/20/03 1 GRO
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

11/04/03

— - _ _
Error type Labilotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labgcid

There are no errors in this data filas

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

11/04/03
— L
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8102514684
Date/Time of Submittal: 11/4/2003 3:45:35 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100111
Facility Name: ARCO # 06113
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 03 Ground Water Monitoring site #6113
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=942716URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 11/4/03



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 03 Geowell for site #6113
Submittal Date/Time: 11/4/2003 3:53:51 PM
Confirmation Number: 3156956315

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/fesi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.aspTtemp_folder=264915URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_WELL 11/4/03




